for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2014

(118) / (118)

The main actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes for the consolidated figures and the company’s
figures, are the following:

 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

Discounting interest 1.90% 3.30%

Future salary raises
0.00% by 2016

and 2.50%1 afterwards 0.00%
1: Average annual long-term inflation = 2.50%

The average weighted duration of pension benefits is 18.27 years for the consolidated figures and 12.92 years
for the company figures.

Analysis of expected maturity of non-discounted pension benefits:

  GROUP  COMPANY

  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

Under one year  200 200  14 13

Between 1 and 2 years  102 -  - -

2 to 5 years  67 140  - -

Over 5 years  13,945 14,834  237 233

Total  14,314 15.174  251 246

The sensitivity analysis of pension benefit from changes in the main assumptions are:

  GROUP  COMPANY

  Effect on retirement benefits  Effect on retirement benefits

Change in the

assumption

Increase in
the

assumption

Decrease
in the

assumption
Change in the

assumption

Increase in
the

assumption

Decrease in
the

assumption

Discounting interest  0.50% -5.31%  5.31%  0.50% -4.25% 4.25%

Payroll change rate  0.50% 4.78%   -4.78%  0.50% 3.76% -3.76%

Actuarial (profit)/loss recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income are:

  GROUP  COMPANY

  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

(Profit) / loss from change in demographic
assumptions  - 30  - -

(Profit)/loss from the change in financial
assumptions  1,245 (1,101)  20 (16)

Net profit/ (loss)  439 453  (2) 7

Total  1,683 (618)  18 (9)

   ELLAKTOR SA
Annual Financial statements in line with IFRS

for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2014

(119) / (119)

30 Provisions

All amounts in EUR thousand.  GROUP  COMPANY

Other

provisions Total
Other

provisions Total

1 January 2013*  156,754 156,754  519 519

Additional provisions for fiscal year  13,619 13,619  3,542 3,542

Unused provisions reversed  (362) (362)  (339) (339)

Currency translation differences  (321) (321)  - -

Used provisions for fiscal year  (2,768) (2,768)  - -

31 December 2013*  166,921 166,921  3,722 3,722

1 January 2014  166,921 166,921  3,722 3,722

Additional provisions for fiscal year  10,788 10,788  - -

Unused provisions reversed  (319) (319)  - -

Currency translation differences  769 769  - -

Used provisions for fiscal year  (11,540) (11,540)  (2,339) (2,339)

31 December 2014  166,619 166,619  1,383 1,383

  GROUP  COMPANY

Analysis of total provisions:  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13*  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

Non-current  130,037 125,731  180 180

Current  36,582 41,190  1,203 3,542

Total  166,619 166,921  1,383 3,722

*Adjusted amounts due to the implementation of IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” (Note 2.2.2).

Of Other provisions, the amount of EUR 119,829 thousand (31.12.2013: EUR 117,203 thousand) pertains to the
provision made for heavy maintenance under the concession contract of ATTIKI ODOS SA, the amount of EUR
2,240 thousand (31.12.2013: EUR 2,240 thousand) to the provision made for unaudited tax years, and the
amount of EUR 44,549 thousand (31.12.2013: EUR 47,478 thousand) to other provisions. Other provisions also
include the amount of EUR 28,371 thousand which refers to a provision for potential default of a foreign partner